
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 
Date: Tuesday 20 September 2016 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Laura Wilson   Direct Dial: 0115 8764301 
 
AGENDA 

 
 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 19 July 2016 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  PROPOSED BULWELL CONSERVATION AREA  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Transport 
 

9 - 20 

5  REVIEW OF 2016/17 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AT 30 
JUNE 2016 (QUARTER 1)  
Report of the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration 
 

21 - 44 

6  WOODTHORPE AND WINCHESTER EXTRA CARE SCHEME - KEY 
DECISION  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Portfolio Holder 
for Energy and Sustainability, and Portfolio for Adults and Health 
 

45 - 56 

7  SALE OF THE FORMER NEVILLE SADLER COURT, FLETCHER 
ROAD, NOTTINGHAM, NG9 2GT - KEY DECISION  
Report of the Leader/Portfolio Holder for Strategic Regeneration 
 

57 - 64 

Public Document Pack



8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs in the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

 

9  WOODTHORPE AND WINCHESTER EXTRA CARE SCHEME - KEY 
DECISION - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 

65 - 68 

10  SALE OF THE FORMER NEVILLE SADLER COURT, FLETCHER 
ROAD, NOTTINGHAM, NG9 2GT - KEY DECISION - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX  
 

69 - 70 

11  ROBIN HOOD ENERGY FUNDING - KEY DECISION  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Energy and Sustainability 
 

71 - 76 

ALL ITEMS LISTED ‘UNDER EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC’ WILL BE HEARD IN 
PRIVATE FOR THE REASONS LISTED IN THE AGENDA PAPERS. THEY HAVE BEEN 
INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA AS NO REPRESENTATIONS AGAINST HEARING THE 
ITEMS IN PRIVATE WERE RECEIVED 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 19 July 2016 from 2.02 pm - 
2.13 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Jon Collins (Chair) 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Nick McDonald 
Councillor Alex Norris 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor David Mellen 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
David Bishop - Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for Development 

and Growth 
Gill Callingham - Regeneration Specialist 
Andy Gibbons - Head of Public Transport 
Alison Michalska - Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Glen O’Connell - Corporate Director for Resilience 
Nathan Oswin - Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
Andy Vaughan - Corporate Director for Commercial and Operations 
Laura Wilson - Governance Officer 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to
[...]
he project. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Executive Board - 19.07.16 

5 

24  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs in the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

Councillors Jon Collins and Sam Webster left the meeting. 
 
25  CHAIR 

 
Councillor Nick McDonald took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
26  BLUEPRINT JOINT VENTURE - KEY DECISION 

 
The Board considered the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration's exempt report. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Reasons for decisions 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
Other options considered 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD – 20 SEPTEMBER 2016                           
   

Subject: Proposed Bulwell Conservation Area           

Corporate 
Director(s)/Director(s): 

David Bishop, Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for 
Development and Growth            

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Jane Urquhart, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Tom Street, Principal Conservation Officer 
 0115 8764149     thomas.street@nottinghamcity.gov.uk       

Subject to call-in:  Yes       No 

Key Decision: Yes        No 
Criteria for Key Decision: 
(a)  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or more taking account of the overall 

impact of the decision 
and/or 
(b) Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more wards in the City 

 Yes      No 

Type of expenditure:  Revenue   Capital 

Total value of the decision: Existing resources/officer time 

Wards affected: Bulwell and Bulwell Forest 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): 06/09/2016  

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   
Strategic Regeneration and Development 
Schools 
Planning and Housing 
Community Services 
Energy, Sustainability and Customer 
Jobs, Growth and Transport 
Adults, Health and Community Sector 
Children, Early Intervention and Early Years 
Leisure and Culture 
Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report sets out the case and process for designating a new Conservation Area in Bulwell 
which includes the town centre and adjacent areas. During the consultation phase for the 
Nottingham Heritage Strategy (adopted March 2015) there was a strong desire expressed to look 
beyond the City Centre and to provide proper recognition to the diverse heritage of Nottingham’s 
local communities. The designation of Bulwell’s town centre as a Conservation Area would 
provide a first step in preserving and enhancing its distinctive character. This designation 
proposal was identified as one of 5 flagship projects with potential to be taken forward in the first 
year of delivering the Nottingham Heritage Strategy.      

Exempt information:  None 

Recommendation(s):  

1 That, having regard to the consultation responses received as outlined in the report, the area 
shown outlined red on the plan in Appendix 1, be designated as a Conservation Area. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Local Authorities have a duty under section 69 of the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (“the Listed Buildings Act”) to 
designate areas of special architectural or historic interest the character or 
appearance of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance. From time to time 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:thomas.street@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

 

they must also review their Conservation Areas and determine whether any 
additional parts of their area should be designated. 

 
1.2 Paragraph 127 of the National Planning Policy Framework states: “When 

considering the designation of Conservation Areas, local planning authorities 
should ensure that an area justifies such status because of its special 
architectural or historic interest, and that the concept of conservation is not 
devalued through the designation of areas that lack special interest.” The 
onus is therefore on the Local Authority to prove that an area is of special 
interest prior to designation. 
 

1.3  The adopted Local Plan encourages the Council to review Conservation 
Areas and seek ways to preserve or enhance their character. The emerging 
Aligned Core Strategy (Policy 11) supports initiatives where heritage assets 
are conserved. The proposed designation of a Conservation Area in Bulwell 
accords with these policies in contributing to the unique identity of an area and 
its sense of place. It is felt that the area proposed for designation is of 
sufficient historic and architectural interest to be worthy of Conservation Area 
status. The designation is seen as a starting point for improving the 
management of the town’s built environment and is expected to provide a 
stimulus for investment by making the town eligible for heritage grant funding. 

 
1.4  Bulwell’s history as a settlement extends back to the Anglo Saxon period 

(around 800 AD). A toll bridge, built at a convenient crossing point on the 
River Leen provided the focal point for a small trading post which was classed 
as a village by the time of the Domesday Book of 1086. The market 
established by roaming salesmen serving the needs of travellers on the road 
continues to trade from the same location to this day. By the 13th century the 
town had a church, built on the highest point in Bulwell where the current 
Church of St Mary the Virgin and All Souls (completed in 1851) now stands. 

 
1.5  The availability of good local building materials and coal ensured that Bulwell 

continued to thrive during the middle ages when commercial mining and 
qua
[...]
uildings
Historic Buildings Pre-1914 and later buildings of architectural interest
Open Green Space

BULWELL
STATION

BULWELL
BOGS

BULWELL
RIVERSIDE

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE BOARD – 20 SEPTEMBER 2016                           
   

Subject: Review of 2016/17 Revenue and Capital Budgets at 30 June 2016 
(Quarter 1) 

Corporate Director(s)/ 
Director(s): 

Geoff Walker, Strategic Director of Finance 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Graham Chapman, Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Theresa Channell, Head of Strategic Finance 
0115 8763649   theresa.channell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Key Decision               Yes        No Subject to call-in      Yes           No 

Reasons:  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or 
more taking account of the overall impact of the decision 

 Revenue   Capital  

Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more 
wards in the City  

 Yes      No  

Total value of the decision: Nil 

Wards affected: All Date of consultation with Portfolio 
Holder(s): Throughout April – June 2016 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report provides an up to date assessment of the Council’s current and forecast year-end 
financial position for the General Fund revenue account, Capital Programme and the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) based on activity to the end of June 2016.  
 
Strong financial planning and management are essential in the Council’s work to commission, 
enable and provide value for money services to citizens to deliver corporate priorities.  

Exempt information: 
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1  To note: 
a) the overall current (medium case) forecast net overspend of £2.270m before retention of 

traded surplus, as set out in paragraph 2.2 and Appendix A;  
b) the management action being taken to control the identified cost pressures across 

services, as set out in Appendix B;  
c) the progress on the implementation of cost reductions and pressures as set out in 

paragraph 2.5; 
d) the forecast working balance of £4.077m on the HRA, as set out in paragraph 2.7; 
e) the forecast position on the Capital Programme, as set out in paragraph 2.9; 
f)  the Capital Programme projections at Quarter 1, as set out in paragraph 2.9 (table 6); 
g) the additions to the Capital Programme listed in Appendix E; 
h) the variations to the Capital Programme listed in Appendix F; 
i)  the refreshed Capital Programme, including schemes in development, as set out in 

paragraph 2.9 (tables 7, 8  and 9). 
      

2 To approve the movements of resources set out in paragraph 2.6 and Appendix D. 
Page 21

Agenda Item 5



3 To note and endorse the allocations from the corporate contingency as set out in paragraph 
2.4.      

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 It enables formal monitoring of progress against the 2016/17 budget and the impact of 

actual and planned management action.  
 

1.2 The approval for virements of budgets is required by corporate financial procedures. 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The 2016/17 revenue budget was approved by City Council in March 2016.  This 

periodic report summarises the current assessment of the Council’s forecast outturn of 
the General Fund and HRA. Some report tables may not sum exactly due to rounding. 
 

2.2 Forecasting is risk-based, reflecting the diverse nature of the Council’s activities and the 
wide range of issues impacting on the financial position. Table 1 shows the current 
forecast using best, mediu
[...]
 and be completed within 24 months. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Mark.lowe@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Exempt information: 
Appendix 2 is exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) and, having regard to all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information. It is not in the public interest to disclose the information because it 
could prejudice contract negotiations. 

Recommendation(s):  

1    To approve the budget for the project, as detailed in exempt Appendix 2. 

2 To delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for Development and 
Growth, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Energy and Sustainability and the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, to approve final designs for the project and the 
most appropriate system heating for existing blocks.      

3 To delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for Development and 
Growth, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing and the Portfolio 
Holder for Energy and Sustainability, to enter into contractual relationships through the 
SCAPE framework to secure the delivery of the project. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Extra Care provision already exists in the south, east and west of the City, but 

not in the north. The Extra Care scheme previously proposed by ASRA in the 
north of the City was deemed unviable and the Hazel Hill site is now 
considered more suitable for the development of bungalows. The most 
suitable and available location for an Extra Care development is the 
Woodthorpe and Winchester site. 

 
1.2 Adult Services and NCH are committed to delivering an extra care scheme in 

the north of the city; creating a large scheme of nearly 220 households brings 
economies of scale and improved financial viability for care providers. The 
availability of extra care accommodation with care and support provided on-
site can help to manage costs incurred by the Council and the NHS by 
keeping citizens independent in their own homes for longer, reducing 
dependency on residential care and hospitals. 
 

1.3 The creation of an extra care scheme, with fully accessible accommodation, 
communal facilities and energy efficiency works to the existing two towers will 
improve the future sustainability of Woodthorpe and Winchester for existing 
and future residents. 
 

1.4 The availability of Right-to-Buy retained ‘1-4-1’ receipts, Adult Social Care 
capital funding and identified Grander Design HRA capital makes the project 
viable and makes effective use of additional capital resources available. 
 

1.5 The proposed procurement route is OJEU compliant and reduces the 
timescales to market. The Right to Buy retained ‘1-4-1’ receipts have to be 
spent within 3 years of receipt or be paid back to the Treasury plus interest in 
default. This new build scheme and the proposed SCAPE procurement route 
will utilise £1.500m of ‘1-4-1’ receipts to build good quality homes for 
vulnerable Nottingham citizens. 
 

1.6 This programme delivers on the commitments to insulation and energy 
efficiency in the Asset Management Strategy and supports the Council’s 
policy commitments on domestic energy and carbon reduction.   

 

Page 46



2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
 The New Build Development  
2.1 The plans provide for up to 40 new high specification, accessible flats together 

with extensive communal facilities including assisted bathing suites, scooter 
stores and care provider offices. 

 
2.2 Planning colleagues have been consulted on the outline designs. The 

principle of a new three storey block between the existing towers has been 
agreed, subject to the links between blocks being
[...]
2002.  
 

3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Do nothing. Commitments have been made to residents in the existing blocks 

that their homes will be improved in line with the Asset Management Strategy.  
The homes are some of the poorest performing in relation to energy efficiency 
and are therefore a priority for improvement. The site would not be capable of 
being Extra Care without the new accessible homes and expanded communal 
facilities. No Extra Care provision in the north of the City could potentially 
mean increased reliance on care home provision for residents in the area with 
the associated costs that this incurs. No new homes would be built and Right 
to Buy retained ‘1-4-1’ receipts would not be utilised resulting in pay-back to 
the Treasury. 

 
3.2 Only deliver the energy efficiency works to the tower blocks and an improved 

Winwood Centre. This would provide much needed improvements to the 
tower blocks and associated fuel savings for the residents but would not 
provide an extra care scheme in the north of the city and could result in the 
potential loss of Right to Buy retained ‘1-4-1’ receipts (as indicated in 3.1 
above)   

   
3.3 Tendering the scheme under OJEU increases the timescales and the risk in 

relation to accessing the Right to Buy retained ‘1-4-1’ receipts. 
 
3.4 The two proposed options for replacement heating are deemed the best 

options from a range considered. This is on the basis that innovative and 
significantly more efficient solutions now exist and electricity generation is 
being decarbonised. Other options considered include communal biomass and 
gas, but these have been ruled out in part due to the requirements for high 
temperature water to be circulated. This has proved unpopular with residents 
at Bentinck, Manvers and Kingston Courts and there have been heat losses in 
the communal pipework. 

 
4 FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 

MONEY/VAT) 
 

4.1   See exempt App
[...]
e Sadler Court was acquired by the NET Project Board from the operator, Housing & Care 
21, in June 2014 after the site was temporarily occupied by Taylor Woodrow Alstom (TWA) in 
October 2012 under provisions set out in the 2009 NET Transport and Works Act Order, in order 
to facilitate construction of part of the NET Phase Two (NET2) tramway. 
 
The land was formally exited by TWA in June 2016 leaving the way open for sale negotiations to 
be finalised by NET2’s consultant commercial surveyor’s Bruton Knowles. The results of their 
marketing and the offers received are detailed in the exempt appendix. 

Exempt information: 
An appendix to the report is exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to the financial affairs of 
particular persons (including the authority holding the information) and, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. It is not in the public interest to disclose this information because it 
includes sale prices for land which, if disclosed, will prejudice the Councils position in 
negotiations relating to the proposed sale. 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To declare Neville Sadler Court surplus to requirements and enter into an unconditional 
contract for the sale of the freehold interest with the chosen developer as set out in the 
exempt appendix.      

2 To approve, should the chosen developer not proceed for any reason, to enter into an 
unconditional contract for the sale of the freehold interest with the next preferred bidder, as 
set out in the exempt appendix. 

3 To delegate authority to the Director of Strategic Assets and Property, in consultation with the 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jeremy.bryce@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Leader/Portfolio Holder for Strategic Regeneration to agree final terms of sale, including the 
final selling price. 

4
[...]
2GT

	9 Woodthorpe and Winchester Extra Care Scheme - Key Decision - Exempt Appendix
	10 Sale of the former Neville Sadler Court, Fletcher Road, Nottingham, NG9 2GT - Key Decision - Exempt Appendix
	11 Robin Hood Energy Funding - Key Decision



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 20 September 2016 from  
2.03 pm - 2.16 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Jon Collins (Chair) 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Alex Norris 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Nick McDonald 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Sajat Aslam - Finance Manager, Robin Hood Energy 
David Bishop - Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for 

Development and Growth 
Sarah Fielding - Director of Education 
Glen O’Connell - Corporate Director for Resilience 
Jamie O’Malley - Communications Manager 
Paul Seddon - Chief Planner 
Andy Vaughan - Corporate Director for Commercial and Operations 
Geoff Walker - Strategic Director of Finance 
Laura Wilson - Governance Officer 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in and cannot be 
implemented until Friday 30 September 2016. 
 
27  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Nicola Heaton – personal 
Councillor Nick McDonald – work 
Councillor Dave Trimble – other Council business 
Councillor Jane Urquhart – leave 
 
Ian Curryer 
Alison Michalska 
 
28  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillors Alan Clark and Jon Collins declared an interest in agenda item 11 
(minute 37) – Robin Hood Energy Funding – Key Decision, as Council appointed 
Directors and left the room prior to the discussion on the item. 
 
 
 



Executive Board - 20.09.16 

2 

29  MINUTES 
 

The Board confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2016 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
30  PROPOSED BULWELL CONSERVATION AREA 

 
The Board considered the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing’s report, which 
was presented by the Portfolio Holder for Energy and Sustainability in her absence, 
setting out the case for designating a new Conservation Area in Bulwell. 
 
The Nottingham Heritage Strategy, adopted in March 2015, identified 5 flagship 
projects which would provide recognition to the diverse heritage of Nottingham’s local 
communities and had the potential to be taken forward in the first year of the 
Strategy, with the designation of Bulwell’s town centre as a Conservation Area being 
one of the 5.  
 
The designation of the Conservation Area will provide the first step in preserving and 
enhancing the distinctive character of Bulwell’s town centre. 
 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) note the consultation responses; 

 
(2) designate the area outlined in red on the plan in Appendix 1 to the report 

as a Conservation Area. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Local Authorities have a duty under section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to review their Conservation Areas and determine 
where any additional parts of their area should be designated. 
 
The adopted Local Plan encourages the Council to review Conservation Areas and 
seek ways to preserve or enhance their character, and the emerging Aligned Core 
Strategy (Policy 11) supports initiatives where heritage assets are conserved.  
 
An initial assessment of the town’s character demonstrates that it possesses 
sufficient historic and architectural interest to warrant designation as a Conservation 
Area, and the Planning Committee has endorsed this view. 
 
The designation is a starting point for improving the management of the town’s built 
environment, and is expected to provide a stimulus for investment by making the 
town eligible for heritage grant funding. 
 
The finalised boundary proposal takes into account the consultation responses. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Not designating the area in Bulwell was rejected as the proposal has been explored 
and evaluated thoroughly, and extensive consultation has taken place. It would 



Executive Board - 20.09.16 

3 

deprive the Council of the opportunity to give greater recognition to the heritage of 
Nottingham’s neighbourhoods, and fail to capitalise on potential funding streams that 
could help the regeneration of the area. 
 
31  REVIEW OF 2016/17 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AT 30 JUNE 

2016 (QUARTER 1) 
 

The Board considered the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration’s report, providing an up to date assessment of the 
Council’s current and forecast year-end financial position for the General Fund 
revenue account, Capital Programme and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
based on activity to the end of June 2016. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note: 

(a) the overall current (medium case) forecast net overspend of 
£2.270m before retention of traded surplus, as set out in paragraph 
2.2 and Appendix A of the report; 

(b) the management action being taken to control the identified cost 
pressures across services, as set out in Appendix B of the report; 

(c) the progress on the implementation of cost reductions and 
pressures, as set out in paragraph 2.5 of the report; 

(d) the forecast working balance of £4.077m on the HRA, as set out in 
paragraph 2.7 of the report; 

(e) the forecast position on the Capital Programme, as set out in 
paragraph 2.9 of the report; 

(f) the Capital Programme projections at Quarter 1, as set out in 
paragraph 2.9 (table 6) of the report; 

(g) the additions to the Capital Programme listed in Appendix E of the 
report; 

(h) the variations to the Capital Programme listed in Appendix F of the 
report; 

(i) the refreshed Capital Programme, including schemes in 
development, as set out in paragraph 2.9 (tables 7, 8 and 9) of the 
report; 

 
(2) approve the movements of resources, as set out in paragraph 2.6 and 

Appendix D of the report; 
 

(3) note and endorse the allocations from the corporate contingency, as set 
out in paragraph 2.4 of the report. 
 

Reasons for decision 
 
It enables formal monitoring of progress against the 2016/17 budget and the impact 
of actual and planned management action. 
 
The approval of virements of budgets is required by corporate financial procedures. 
 
 



Executive Board - 20.09.16 

4 

Other options considered 
 
No other options were considered as the Council is required to ensure that 
expenditure and income are kept within approved budget levels. 
 
32  WOODTHORPE AND WINCHESTER EXTRA CARE SCHEME - KEY 

DECISION 
 

The Board considered the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, the Portfolio 
Holder for Energy and Sustainability, and the Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health’s 
report, detailing the proposed conversion of Woodthorpe and Winchester Courts, and 
Independent Living Scheme for people over 55, into an Energy Efficient Extra Care 
Housing scheme. 
 
The project will include energy efficiency works to the two courts and the 
development of a new three storey building of up to 40 one bedroom flats and an 
improved community facility to serve all households. 
 
The project is planned to commence in early 2017 and be completed within 24 
months. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) approve the budget for the project, as detailed in exempt Appendix 2 of 

the report; 
 

(2) delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for 
Development and Growth, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Energy and Sustainability, and the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Housing, to approve the final designs for the project and the most 
appropriate heating system for the existing blocks; 
 

(3) delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for 
Development and Growth, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Energy and Sustainability, and the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Housing, to enter into contractual relationships through the SCAPE 
framework to secure delivery of the project. 
 

Reasons for decision 
 
There is no Extra Care provision in the north of the City, and the Woodthorpe and 
Winchester site is deemed the most suitable and available location for the 
development. 
 
The availability of Extra Care accommodation, with care and support provided on-
site, can help to manage costs incurred by the Council and the NHS by keeping 
citizens independent in their own homes for longer, reducing dependency on 
residential care and hospitals. 
 



Executive Board - 20.09.16 

5 

The availability of Right-to-Buy retained 1-4-1 receipts, Adult Social Care capital 
funding, and identified Grander Design Housing Revenue Account capital makes the 
project viable. 
 
Using the SCAPE framework is OJEu compliant, reduces the timescales, and utilises 
1-4-1 receipts. 
 
The programme delivers on the commitments to insulation and energy efficiency in 
the Asset Management Strategy and supports the Council’s policy commitments on 
domestic energy and carbon reduction. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Doing nothing was rejected as: 

 commitments have been made to residents in the existing blocks to improve 
their homes; 

 the site wouldn’t be capable of being Extra Care without the new accessible 
homes and expanded communal facilities; 

 not providing Extra Care provision in the north of the City could mean 
increased reliance on care home provision; 

 no new homes would be built, and Right-to-Buy retained 1-4-1 receipts would 
not be utilised, resulting in payback to the Treasury. 

 
Only delivering energy efficiency works was rejected as it would not provide an Extra 
Care scheme in the north of the City, and could result in the loss of the 1-4-1 
receipts. 
 
Tendering the scheme was rejected as it increases the timescales and risks the 1-4-1 
receipts. 
 
Using communal biomass or gas for the heating has been rejected due to the 
requirements for high temperature water to be circulated, and heat loss in the 
communal pipework.  
 
33  SALE OF THE FORMER NEVILLE SADLER COURT, FLETCHER ROAD, 

NOTTINGHAM, NG9 2GT - KEY DECISION 
 

The Board considered the Leader/Portfolio Holder for Strategic Regeneration’s 
report, detailing the proposal to sell Neville Sadler Court, which has previously been 
used to facilitate the construction of NET Phase Two, and is no longer required. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) declare Neville Sadler Court surplus to requirement and enter into an 

unconditional contract for the sale of the freehold interest with the 
chosen developer, as set out in the exempt appendix of the report; 
 

(2) approve, should the chosen developer not proceed for any reason, to 
enter into an unconditional contract for the sale of the freehold interest 
with the next preferred bidder, as set out in the exempt appendix to the 
report; 



Executive Board - 20.09.16 

6 

 
(3) delegate authority to the Director of Strategic Assets and Property, in 

consultation with the Leader/Portfolio Holder for Strategic Regeneration, 
to agree the final terms of sale, including the final selling price; 
 

(4) approve that the capital receipt, less any sale costs, to be returned to the 
Nottingham Express Transit (NET) Capital Acquisitions budget. 
 

Reasons for decision 
 
The land was formally exited in June 2016 and sale negotiations have been 
completed by NET’s commercial surveyors, Bruton Knowles. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Retaining the properties was rejected as no operational need for properties outside of 
the City boundary has been identified. 
 
Leaving the site vacant and unsold was rejected as there would be costs for 
maintenance and security, and a capital receipt would remain unrealised. 
 
34  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs in the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
35  WOODTHORPE AND WINCHESTER EXTRA CARE SCHEME - KEY 

DECISION - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 

The Board considered the exempt appendix to the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Housing, the Portfolio Holder for Energy and Sustainability, and the Portfolio Holder 
for Adults and Health’s report. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information contained within the exempt appendix. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
As detailed in minute 32. 
 
Other options considered 
 
As detailed in minute 32. 
 
36  SALE OF THE FORMER NEVILLE SADLER COURT, FLETCHER ROAD, 

NOTTINGHAM, NG9 2GT - KEY DECISION - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 

The Board considered the exempt appendix to the Leader/Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Regeneration’s report. 



Executive Board - 20.09.16 

7 

 
RESOLVED to note the information contained within the exempt appendix. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
As detailed in minute 33. 
 
Other options considered 
 
As detailed in minute 33. 
 
Councillors Alan Clark and Jon Collins left the meeting. 
 
37  CHAIR 

 
Councillor Graham Chapman took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
38  ROBIN HOOD ENERGY FUNDING - KEY DECISION 

 
The Board considered the Portfolio Holder for Energy and Sustainability's exempt 
report. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Reasons for decisions 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
Other options considered 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
 


